72 09.01-FS26 Interior LED Lighting Upgrades $2,679 $2,679 $2,678.95 McKinstry Services Complete CASR BLDG.

73 09.02-FS26 Exterior LED Lighting Upgrades $755 $755 $755.09 McKinstry Services Complete CASR BLDG.

74 Solar O&M $11,000 $11,000 $11,000.00 CASR RENEW

75 CCD Controls Optimization/RCx $610,331 ($54,000.00) $556,331 $556,331.00 GF/CIP BLDG.

76 Contingency $399,903 $38,207.00 $438,110 $438,110.00 CASR RENEW

77 Steam Migration Study $40,286.00 $40,286 $40,286.00 Report provided, services complete CASR BLDG.

78 $180,150.00 $180,150 $180,150.00 GF/CIP BLDG.

PAGE TOTALS $1,111,764 $199,533 $1,311,297 $1,311,297

C

REVISED

SCHEDULE OF

VALUES

CSP 074 PD2 Array 1/A Removal

All Teams integration for identified

energy opportunities. Reveal dashboard

launched.

Owner-Driven/Unforeseen-condition Cost

Increase 1/8/24

City and County of Denver EPC 6 of 6

Docusign Envelope ID: BD6E8A30-D521-4033-AE9D-81BCD20B8FBA

EPC Schedule G-2: Proposed Financial Cost and Cash Flow Analysis

City and County of Denver EPC Page 1

Table 1 – Project General Inputs and Representative Cash Flow

City and County of Denver EPC
Project Pro Forma (Representative Financial Performance of EPC Project)

 $   16,916,474

0.0%

-$   0 $322,229 $0 $53,765 ($7,442) $41,415 $409,967 $0 $0 $0 $0 $409,967 $0 $409,967 $0 $0 $0 $13,834,597 $0
3,081,877$   1 $444,445 $39,684 $67,846 $11,759 $59,682 $102,691 $726,107 $0 $0 $0 $0 $970,139 ($72,600) $897,539 ($221,354) ($823,377) ($1,044,730) $12,601,253 ($147,191)

244,032$   2 $506,708 $39,486 $69,127 $17,418 $82,054 $120,686 $835,479 ($11,181) $0 $0 $0 $824,298 ($41,837) $782,460 ($208,180) ($836,551) ($1,044,730) $11,764,703 ($262,270)
Constr. Period Int. (Capitalized) -$   3 $518,869 $39,288 $70,432 $18,202 $85,746 $123,583 $856,120 ($11,405) $0 $0 $0 $844,715 ($42,835) $801,880 ($194,795) ($849,935) ($1,044,730) $10,914,767 ($242,850)

13,834,597$   4 $531,322 $39,092 $71,762 $19,021 $89,605 $126,549 $877,350 ($11,633) $0 $0 $0 $865,717 $0 $865,717 ($181,196) ($863,534) ($1,044,730) $10,051,233 ($179,013)
30 5 $544,073 $38,896 $73,117 $19,877 $93,637 $129,586 $899,187 ($11,866) $0 ($4,637) $0 $882,684 $0 $882,684 ($167,379) ($877,351) ($1,044,730) $9,173,882 ($162,046)
15 6 $557,131 $38,702 $74,497 $20,772 $97,851 $132,696 $921,649 ($12,103) $0 $0 $0 $909,546 $0 $909,546 ($153,342) ($891,388) ($1,044,730) $8,282,494 ($135,185)

Payment Type Fixed 7 $570,502 $38,508 $75,904 $21,707 $102,254 $135,881 $944,755 ($12,345) $0 $0 $0 $932,410 $0 $932,410 ($139,079) ($905,651) ($1,044,730) $7,376,843 ($112,320)
1.60% 8 $584,194 $38,316 $77,337 $22,683 $106,855 $139,142 $968,527 ($12,592) $0 $0 $0 $955,935 $0 $955,935 ($124,589) ($920,141) ($1,044,730) $6,456,702 ($88,795)

9 $598,215 $38,124 $78,797 $23,704 $111,664 $142,481 $992,985 ($12,844) $0 $0 $0 $980,141 $0 $980,141 ($109,867) ($934,863) ($1,044,730) $5,521,839 ($64,589)
10 $612,572 $37,933 $80,285 $24,771 $116,689 $145,901 $1,018,151 ($13,101) $0 ($5,120) $0 $999,930 $0 $999,930 ($94,909) ($949,821) ($1,044,730) $4,572,018 ($44,800)

$4,434,308 11 $627,274 $37,744 $81,800 $25,886 $121,940 $149,402 $1,044,046 ($13,363) $0 $0 $0 $1,030,683 $0 $1,030,683 ($79,712) ($965,018) ($1,044,730) $3,606,999 ($14,047)
Electric (non-PV) $494,832 12 $642,329 $37,555 $83,345 $27,050 $127,427 $152,988 $1,070,694 ($13,630) $0 $0 $0 $1,057,064 $0 $1,057,064 ($64,271) ($980,459) ($1,044,730) $2,626,541 $12,334
Electric (PV Production & Rate Switch) $67,846 13 $657,744 $37,367 $84,918 $28,268 $133,161 $156,660 $1,098,119 ($13,903) ($43,231) $0 $0 $1,040,985 $0 $1,040,985 ($48,584) ($996,146) ($1,044,730) $1,630,395 ($3,745)
Electric (PV RECs) $39,684 14 $673,530 $37,180 $86,521 $29,540 $139,153 $160,419 $1,126,345 ($14,181) $0 $0 $0 $1,112,164 $0 $1,112,164 ($32,646) ($1,012,084) ($1,044,730) $618,310 $67,434
Years of non-PV Energy Savings 15 15 $689,695 $36,995 $88,155 $30,869 $145,415 $164,270 $1,155,399 ($14,464) $0 ($5,653) ($76,655) $1,058,627 $0 $1,058,627 ($16,452) ($1,028,278) ($1,044,730) ($409,967) $13,897
Natural Gas $16,668 16 $36,810 $89,819 $126,629 ($14,753) $0 $0 $0 $111,876 $0 $111,876 $0 $0 $0 $0 $111,876
Steam $78,520 17 $36,626 $91,515 $128,141 ($15,049) $0 $0 $0 $113,092 $0 $113,092 $0 $0 $0 $0 $113,092
Chilled Water $117,858 18 $36,442 $93,243 $129,685 ($15,350) $0 $0 $0 $114,336 $0 $114,336 $0 $0 $0 $0 $114,336
O&M $0 19 $36,260 $95,003 $131,264 ($15,657) $0 $0 $0 $115,607 $0 $115,607 $0 $0 $0 $0 $115,607

20 $36,079 $96,797 $132,876 ($15,970) $0 ($6,241) $0 $110,665 $0 $110,665 $0 $0 $0 $0 $110,665
21 $98,625 $98,625 ($16,289) $0 $0 $0 $82,336 $0 $82,336 $0 $0 $0 $0 $82,336

PV Annual O&M Cost (Yr 2) * ($10,330) 22 $100,487 $100,487 ($16,615) $0 $0 $0 $83,872 $0 $83,872 $0 $0 $0 $0 $83,872
PV Data Acquisition System ($/term) ($4,200) 23 $102,384 $102,384 ($16,947) $0 $0 $0 $85,437 $0 $85,437 $0 $0 $0 $0 $85,437
PV Data Acquisition System Term (years) 5 24 $104,317 $104,317 ($17,286) $0 $0 $0 $87,031 $0 $87,031 $0 $0 $0 $0 $87,031

25 $106,286 $106,286 ($17,632) $0 ($6,891) $0 $81,764 $0 $81,764 $0 $0 $0 $0 $81,764
26 $108,293 $108,293 ($17,984) ($37,936) $0 $0 $52,372 $0 $52,372 $0 $0 $0 $0 $52,372

Electric Utility Cost 2.4% 27 $110,338 $110,338 ($18,344) $0 $0 $0 $91,993 $0 $91,993 $0 $0 $0 $0 $91,993
Natural Gas 4.5% 28 $112,421 $112,421 ($18,711) $0 $0 $0 $93,710 $0 $93,710 $0 $0 $0 $0 $93,710
Steam 4.5% 29 $114,543 $114,543 ($19,085) $0 $0 $0 $95,458 $0 $95,458 $0 $0 $0 $0 $95,458
Chilled water 2.4% 30 $116,706 $116,706 ($19,467) $0 ($7,608) $0 $89,631 $0 $89,631 $0 $0 $0 $0 $89,631
Annual PV Savings Degradation 0.5% Totals $8,758,605 $757,087 $2,704,619 $341,527 $1,613,132 $2,082,933 $16,257,904 ($433,748) ($81,168) ($36,149) ($76,655) $15,874,217 ($157,273) $15,716,944 ($1,836,354) ($13,834,597) ($15,670,951) $94,788,012 $45,993
O&M Cost Savings 2.0% Notes:
PV Annual O&M Cost 2.0% *   Includes investment grade audit fee
PV Inverter Replacement Cost (Equipment) -1.0%   Xcel energy incentives are contingent on final approval. Amounts shown are for reference only.
PV Data Acquisition System Cost 2.0% *   Yr 1 PV O&M included in EPC Cost, yrs 2+ by others
O&M Savings Last Year 18   By Others (CCD Responsibility)

Yr 0 (construction period) energy savings are estimated only
Total payment in year 1 includes construction period savings

Year 1 M&V Cost $72,600
Year 2 M&V Cost $41,837
Year 3 M&V Cost $42,835
3rd Party Fee (%) 0.0%

[…]

Steam $37,678
Chilled Water $30,334
Confidential and Proprietary

Inverter Material Replacement Cost (2020)

powerED savings

Annual Savings (2023 basis)
Baseline Utility Spend

Service Costs

Escalation Rates

Measurement & Verification

PV Specific

Initial Customer Capital* (PO & Cash Amounts)
Incentives (Applied to Yr 1 savings -> payment)

Financed Cost
Years of Analysis
Finance Term (Yrs)

Indicative Interest Rate

3rd Party Fee (%)

3rd Party Fee ($)

PV Inverter
Replacement

(by

PV DAS
Subscription

(by

PV DE/RE-
Install

Total Savings Interest PrincipalNat Gas Steam Chilled Water Total Utility
Savings

PV Service
Contract*

Electric
(non-PV)

RECs Electric (PV
Production)

M&V Cost
Total Annual

Savings Less M&V
& Maintenance

Cash Flow Analysis

Total Payment Loan Balance Annual Cash Flow

General Inputs
Year 2023

Start

Annual Savings Solar Maintenance
EPC Program Total

Docusign Envelope ID: BD6E8A30-D521-4033-AE9D-81BCD20B8FBA

EPC Schedule G-2: Proposed Financial Cost and Cash Flow Analysis

City and County of Denver EPC Page 2

City and County of Denver EPC
Project Pro Forma (Representative Financial Performance of EPC Project)

 $  16,729,602

0.0%

-$   0 $276,495 $0 $49,684 ($5,984) $39,166 $359,362 $0 $0 $0 $0 $359,362 $0 $359,362 $0 $0 $0 $13,472,685 $0
3,256,917$   1 $396,474 $34,275 $65,094 $11,759 $59,265 $100,306 $667,173 $0 $0 $0 $0 $911,205 ($72,600) $838,605 ($215,563) ($801,837) ($1,017,400) 12,311,486$   ($178,795)

244,032$   2 $457,585 $34,104 $66,323 $17,418 $81,618 $118,244 $775,293 ($11,181) $0 $0 $0 $764,112 ($41,837) $722,274 ($202,734) ($814,666) ($1,017,400) $11,496,820 ($295,126)
Constr. Period Int. (Capitalized) -$   3 $468,567 $33,933 $67,575 $18,202 $85,291 $121,082 $794,651 ($11,405) $0 $0 $0 $783,246 ($42,835) $740,411 ($189,699) ($827,701) ($1,017,400) $10,669,119 ($276,989)

13,472,685$ 4 $479,813 $33,763 $68,851 $19,021 $89,129 $123,988 $814,566 ($11,633) $0 $0 $0 $802,933 $0 $802,933 ($176,456) ($840,944) ($1,017,400) $9,828,174 ($214,467)
30 5 $491,328 $33,595 $70,151 $19,877 $93,140 $126,964 $835,055 ($11,866) $0 ($4,637) $0 $818,552 $0 $818,552 ($163,001) ($854,399) ($1,017,400) $8,973,775 ($198,848)
15 6 $503,120 $33,427 $71,475 $20,772 $97,331 $130,011 $856,136 ($12,103) $0 $0 $0 $844,033 $0 $844,033 ($149,330) ($868,070) ($1,017,400) $8,105,705 ($173,367)

Payment Type Fixed 7 $515,195 $33,259 $72,825 $21,707 $101,711 $133,131 $877,829 ($12,345) $0 $0 $0 $865,483 $0 $865,483 ($135,441) ($881,959) ($1,017,400) $7,223,746 ($151,917)
1.60% 8 $527,560 $33,093 $74,200 $22,683 $106,288 $136,326 $900,151 ($12,592) $0 $0 $0 $887,559 $0 $887,559 ($121,330) ($896,070) ($1,017,400) $6,327,676 ($129,841)

9 $540,221 $32,928 $75,601 $23,704 $111,071 $139,598 $923,123 ($12,844) $0 $0 $0 $910,279 $0 $910,279 ($106,993) ($910,407) ($1,017,400) $5,417,269 ($107,121)
10 $553,187 $32,763 $77,028 $24,771 $116,069 $142,949 $946,766 ($13,101) $0 ($5,120) $0 $928,546 $0 $928,546 ($92,426) ($924,974) ($1,017,400) $4,492,295 ($88,854)

$4,434,308 11 $566,463 $32,599 $78,482 $25,886 $121,292 $146,379 $971,102 ($13,363) $0 $0 $0 $957,739 $0 $957,739 ($77,627) ($939,773) ($1,017,400) $3,552,521 ($59,661)
Electric (non-PV) $446,861 12 $580,058 $32,436 $79,964 $27,050 $126,751 $149,892 $996,152 ($13,630) $0 $0 $0 $982,522 $0 $982,522 ($62,590) ($954,810) ($1,017,400) $2,597,711 ($34,878)
Electric (PV Production & Rate Switch) $65,094 13 $593,980 $32,274 $81,474 $28,268 $132,454 $153,490 $1,021,939 ($13,903) ($43,231) $0 $0 $964,806 $0 $964,806 ($47,313) ($970,087) ($1,017,400) $1,627,624 ($52,594)
Electric (PV RECs) $34,275 14 $608,235 $32,113 $83,012 $29,540 $138,415 $157,174 $1,048,488 ($14,181) $0 $0 $0 $1,034,307 $0 $1,034,307 ($31,792) ($985,608) ($1,017,400) $642,016 $16,907
Years of non-PV Energy Savings 15 15 $622,833 $31,952 $84,579 $30,869 $144,643 $160,946 $1,075,822 ($14,464) $0 ($5,653) ($76,655) $979,051 $0 $979,051 ($16,022) ($1,001,378) ($1,017,400) ($359,362) ($38,349)
Natural Gas $16,668 16 $31,792 $86,176 $117,968 ($14,753) $0 $0 $0 $103,215 $0 $103,215 $0 $0 $0 $0 $103,215
Steam $78,104 17 $31,633 $87,803 $119,436 ($15,049) $0 $0 $0 $104,388 $0 $104,388 $0 $0 $0 $0 $104,388
Chilled Water $115,473 18 $31,475 $89,461 $120,936 ($15,350) $0 $0 $0 $105,587 $0 $105,587 $0 $0 $0 $0 $105,587
O&M $0 19 $31,318 $91,150 $122,468 ($15,657) $0 $0 $0 $106,811 $0 $106,811 $0 $0 $0 $0 $106,811

20 $31,161 $92,871 $124,032 ($15,970) $0 ($6,241) $0 $101,821 $0 $101,821 $0 $0 $0 $0 $101,821
21 $94,624 $94,624 ($16,289) $0 $0 $0 $78,335 $0 $78,335 $0 $0 $0 $0 $78,335

PV Annual O&M Cost (Yr 2) * ($10,330) 22 $96,411 $96,411 ($16,615) $0 $0 $0 $79,796 $0 $79,796 $0 $0 $0 $0 $79,796
PV Data Acquisition System ($/term) ($4,200) 23 $98,231 $98,231 ($16,947) $0 $0 $0 $81,284 $0 $81,284 $0 $0 $0 $0 $81,284
PV Data Acquisition System Term (years) 5 24 $100,085 $100,085 ($17,286) $0 $0 $0 $82,799 $0 $82,799 $0 $0 $0 $0 $82,799

25 $101,975 $101,975 ($17,632) $0 ($6,891) $0 $77,453 $0 $77,453 $0 $0 $0 $0 $77,453
26 $103,900 $103,900 ($17,984) ($37,936) $0 $0 $47,980 $0 $47,980 $0 $0 $0 $0 $47,980

Electric Utility Cost 2.4% 27 $105,862 $105,862 ($18,344) $0 $0 $0 $87,518 $0 $87,518 $0 $0 $0 $0 $87,518
Natural Gas 4.5% 28 $107,861 $107,861 ($18,711) $0 $0 $0 $89,150 $0 $89,150 $0 $0 $0 $0 $89,150
Steam 4.5% 29 $109,897 $109,897 ($19,085) $0 $0 $0 $90,812 $0 $90,812 $0 $0 $0 $0 $90,812
Chilled water 2.4% 30 $111,972 $111,972 ($19,467) $0 ($7,608) $0 $84,897 $0 $84,897 $0 $0 $0 $0 $84,897
Annual PV Savings Degradation 0.5% Totals $7,904,621 $653,894 $2,594,913 $341,527 $1,604,470 $2,040,481 $15,139,906 ($433,748) ($81,168) ($36,149) ($76,655) $14,756,219 ###### $14,598,946 ($1,788,315) ($13,472,685) ($15,261,000) $92,906,575 ($662,054)
O&M Cost Savings 2.0% Notes:
PV Annual O&M Cost 2.0% *   Includes investment grade audit fee
PV Inverter Replacement Cost (Equipment) -1.0%   Xcel energy incentives are contingent on final approval. Amounts shown are for reference only.
PV Data Acquisition System Cost 2.0% *   Yr 1 PV O&M included in EPC Cost, yrs 2+ by others
O&M Savings Last Year 18   By Others (CCD Responsibility)

Yr 0 (construction period) energy savings are estimated only
Total payment in year 1 includes construction period savings

Year 1 M&V Cost $72,600
Year 2 M&V Cost $41,837
Year 3 M&V Cost $42,835
3rd Party Fee (%) 0.0%